
 

 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 27th November and 8th December 2014 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Corporate Health and Safety Arrangements and Members' Responsibilities (Pages 1 

- 26) 
 
6. Officer Employment Procedure Rules (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
7. Human Resources Policy Development and Review (Pages 37 - 83) 
 
8. Recruitment for On-call Fire-fighters at Lancaster Fire Station (Pages 84 - 93) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Gardner (Chairman), David Smith (Vice-Chairman), Shirley Burns, 



 

 

Caroline Jackson, Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison and Sylvia Rogerson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Keith Budden, Melanie Forrest, Janet Hall, Kathleen Graham, 

Billy Hill and Ian Pattison 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or e-mail 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 26th January 2015.   

 



 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

Corporate Health and Safety Arrangements and 
Members’ Responsibilities 

3 February 2015 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To brief members on their responsibilities for health and safety and to outline the council’s 
current arrangements. 
 

This report is public.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That this report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report follows a request that the Committee be informed of Members’ role 

and responsibility for health and safety. 
 

1.2 The training currently being delivered to our managers and supervisors (an 
Institution of Occupational Safety & Health award) defines three broad areas 
of health and safety responsibility:  legal, moral and financial.  The Health & 
Safety Executive, the regulator, will primarily be concerned with legal 
compliance.  Our elected members, management and staff will however be 
equally concerned with moral and financial provisions in the balance of getting 
health, safety and welfare provision and performance right.  
 

1.3 The Health and Safety at Work etc., Act 1974 and regulations made under it 
provide the legal framework for the council’s responsibilities.  There are 
general legal duties and specific requirements, the latter being the focus of 
various sets of regulations dealing with control of chemicals, provision and 
use of equipment, working at heights, accident reporting, etc.  
 

1.4 It is inevitable that despite all care and attention in the workplace accidents 
can and will happen.  The legal 
[...]
 management and assurance. 

 
3.4 Following their return to work after an extended period of illness, the council’s 

Safety Officer is reviewing the draft corporate Health & Safety Strategy to 
reflect the revision of HSE guidance note HS(G)65 on management of health 
and safety at work, with the aim of strengthening health and safety 
management in practice; competency; performance; and culture.  Already the 
council has some work in hand: 

 
• Rolling out IOSH Managing Safely training with excellent results, feedback 

and post-course activity by attending staff (which have included union 
safety officials) 

• Strengthening property and facilities management arrangements, 
including the establishment of a compliance officer post and system within 
Property Group – leading to good progress on some of the ‘big four’ 
property-related issues:  fire safety, asbestos, legionella, and contractor 
control 

• Developing mechanisms for monitoring, testing, reporting and auditing 
safety compliance  

 
4.0 Engaging with employees on health and safety 
 
4.1 Matters of health and safety within the council are routinely considered 

operationally within services and corporately by Management Team.  
Information and consultation with staff takes place both within services on 
single-service matters, and through the Joint Consultative Committee on 
Health and Safety featuring union health and safety representatives and the 
chair of personnel Committee.  

 
4.2 White Lund Depot has its own dedicated works safety committee.  Health and 

safety matters are also regularly raised to the works council and in the service 
managers meetings which feature Health & Safety in every meeting. 

 
4.3 Staff consultation and engagement is supported by Unison and Unite having 

formally appointed and trained health and safety representatives within our 
workforce.  GMB union member employees rely more on external regional 
support on matters of health and safety. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  

[...]
ion of safety training delivery in the Corporate Training Programme (see separate 

section below on Training)  
• Well-being programme promoting positive physical and mental health 

Training (coordinated by Human Resources, and often delivered by or through the Health & 
Safety Manager from Environmental Services) 

Recently delivered training 

• IOSH Managing Safely four day programme for managers 
• Manual Handling  
• Asbestos Awareness 
• COSHH Awareness 
• Emergency First Aid at Work 
• First Aid at Work 
• Fire Warden training 
• Legionnaires Disease Awareness 
• IOSH – Managing Safely 
• Ladder Safety 
• Personal Safety 
• Reversing Assistance 

Central Control (Health & Housing) 

• Lone worker safety automated logging and alerting system 

Democratic Services 

• Maintains arrangements for health and safety to be properly and fully considered during report-
writing and decision-making 

Page 26



 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE   
 
 

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
3rd February 2015 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider a report on constitutional matters to be presented to 
Council in March.   
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  Any comments or recommendations made by 

the Committee will be included in the report to Council.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for keeping the Council’s Constitution 

under review, and, as part of this exercise, has noted that the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section 6 of the Constitution are in 
need of revision to ensure that they comply with statutory requirements and 
meet the needs of the Council.    

1.2 Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer has prepared amended Rules, for 
consideration by Council for inclusion in the Constitution for the next 
municipal year.  This report gives the Committee an opportunity to note the 
recommended revised Rules and consequent amendment to the Terms of 
Reference of this Committee, and to make any comments prior to 
consideration by Council. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The draft report to Council and revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

are appended to this report. 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 This report is presented to the Committee by way of consultation.   
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report.  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
As set out in the draft report to Council 
 
Information Services: 
None 
Property: 
None 
Open Spaces: 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the draft report to Council. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the draft report to Council. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 28



DRAFT 

COUNCIL  
 
 

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
4th March 2015 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Council to consider revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules for inclusion in 
the Constitution, and a consequent amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Personnel 
Committee.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules appended to this 

report be approved for inclusion in the Constitution. 
 
(2) That, subject to the approval of recommendation (1) above, paragraph 

6.6 of the terms of reference of the Personnel Committee in Part 3 
Section 6 of the Constitution be amended to read: ”(a) On the 
appointment of a Head of Paid Service by Council, to undertake such 
role as may be requested by Council,  and (b) to be responsible for the 
appointment of other JNC Chief Officer posts.” 

     
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for keeping the Council’s Constitution 

under review, and, as part of this exercise, has noted that the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section 6 of the Constitution are in 
need of revision to ensure that they comply with statutory requirements and 
meet the needs of the Council.    
 

1.2 Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer has prepared amended Rules, for 
consideration by Council for inclusion in the Constitution for the next 
municipal year.   
 
 

1.3 It should be noted that, inevitably, some of the provisions in the amended 
Rules apply specifically to the Council’s Chief Officers and in particular to 
those Chief Officers who are designated as statutory officers - the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer.  Whilst the 
Monitoring Officer, as the Chief Officer responsible for the Constitution, has 
drafted the amended Rules, advice has also been taken from the Human 

Page 29



Resources and Organisational Development Manager.  Further, the Rules 
adopted by other local authorities have been examined and followed as 
examples of good practice.    

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Council is required by law to have Procedure Rules or Standing Orders 

which cover the matters prescribed in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
Regulations 1993 and the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001.  The revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules are 
drafted to meet the requirements of those Regulations in relation to staffing 
matters, and to that extent the contents of the Rules are defined by the 
Regulations.  It should be noted that the law require the Council to designate 
an officer as Head of Paid Service.  In this Council, as in many other 
Councils, it is the Chief Executive who is designated the Head of Paid 
Serv
[...]
r elsewhere in these Rules, neither the Council nor the Cabinet or 
Committee or Overview and Scrutiny meeting or individual Councillor, nor any other person shall 
directly or indirectly: 

 

(i) give directions to any person taking any step in relation to an appointment to a post in the 
paid service of the authority as to the identity of the person to be appointed; 

 

(ii) give directions about the taking of any disciplinary action in relation to a person in the paid 
service of the authority; or 

 

(iii) otherwise interfere with the making of such an appointment or the taking of disciplinary 
action. 

 
 

Page 36



 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

HR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 
 

3 February 2015 
 

Report of the HR & OD Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve a number of Human Resources Policies 
and Procedures. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
That subject to any further recommendation being brought to the Committee from the 
Joint Consultative Committee which meets on 3 February 2015 prior to this meeting, the 
Committee approve: 
 
1. The new Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure with future consequential 

changes to the existing Paternity/Partner Leave Policy. 
 

2. The new Probation and Appointment Review Policy and Procedure. 
 

3. The amended Early Termination of Employment Policy. 
 

4. The new Flexible Working (Right to Request) Policy and Procedure with future 
consequential changes to the existing Council’s Family Leave Scheme. 
 

5. The amended Job Grading, Regrading and Appeals Procedure. 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 From time to time the council will develop procedures to support the management of its 

workforce related matters. 
 
1.2 The recognised trade unions have been consulted as part of the Joint Consultative 

Committee (JCC) at its meeting on 3 February 2015 prior to this meeting. Should there 
be any amendments to the attached draft documents proposed by the JCC, these will be 
presented to the Personnel Committee for its consideration.  In the event of any 
substantial changes to a Policy being proposed at the JCC meeting and /or further 
consultation required, it may be necessary to defer consideration to a future meeting of 
the Personnel Committee. 
 

2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The Council has developed a new Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure in light 

of impending legislative changes. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 37



2.2 The Council has developed a new Probation and Appointment Review Policy and 
Procedure, to formalise and clarify existing practice with regard to new appointees.  
 

2.3 The existing Early Termination of Employment Policy and Arrangements has been 
 reviewed and amended as part of the ongoing policy and procedure review 
 arrangements. 

 
2.4 A revised Flexible Working (Right to Request) Policy and Procedure has been devised 

to formalise arrangements since the introduction of the expansion of the ‘Right to 
Request’ to all employees. 
 

2.5   The Job Grading, Regrading and Appeals Procedure has been amended to account for 
 revised job titles and service structures. 

 
 
3.0 Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure 
 
3.1 This new policy document has been developed in response to changed legislation which 

will allow greater flexibility for birth and adoptive parents, with regard to sharing of the 52 
weeks leave that is available after the birth or adoption of a child. 

 
3.2 Shared Parental Leave legislation replaces and expands upon the existing legislation 

regarding additional paternity leave (as outlined within the Paternity/Partner Leave 
Policy and Procedure) and is effective for births/placements after 5th April 2015. The 
Paternity/Partner Leave Policy will remain in place, until such time as no further 
applications can be made and/or there are no existing employees utilising Additional 
Paternity Leave, after which point it will be archived.  

 
3.3 The arrangements are complex and in line with other local councils it is proposed to 

offer the provision required under legislation. 
 

3.4 Section 2.5 SPLIT days 
Employees may work for up to 20 days without bringing the Shared Parental Leave to 
an end. These days are referred to as ‘Shared Parental Leave In Touch’ (SPLIT) days.   
 
The rate of pay an employee receives on a SPLIT day is a matter for employers. It has 
previously been agreed by JCC and Personnel Committee that Keeping in Touch (KIT) 
days, permissible under the Maternity Policy and also the Paternity/Paternity Leave 
Policy, should be paid at the employee’s normal hourly rate for any hours of work done 
on a KIT day.  
 
It is proposed therefore that the rate of pay for SPLIT days should be in line with those 
agreed for KIT days, namely the employee’s hourly rate of pay.  

  
 
4.0  Probation and Appointment Review Policy and Procedure 

 
4.1 The Council has had a framework in place for a number of years to support and manage 

both individuals who are new to Lancaster City Council and individuals who have moved 
to a new role within the Council.  

 
4.2  The proposed Probation and Appointment Review Policy and Procedure encompasses 

all current arrangements, as well as providing more detailed guidance to both managers 
and appointees in what they can reasonably expect within the Probation or Appointment 
Review Period.  

 

Page 38



5.0 Early Termination of Employment Policy and Arrangements 
 
 
5.1 Summary of Changes 
 
5.1.1 Section 8.0 - The introduction of a change to the way compulsory redundancy payments 

are calculated to bring them in line with the statutory formula. The current Council 
arrangements are that where an employee is made compulsorily redundant the payment 
is calculated using their actual weekly pay, even if this is above the statutory cap 
(currently £464.00 per week).  

 
5.1.2 This proposal will increase the differential in redundancy pay between the amount 

received if made compu
[...]
peal against a decision not to grant a flexible 

working request, however it is considered to be good practice to do so. In light of the 
significant expansion of the ‘Right to Request’ it is proposed that any appeals should be 
heard by the Chief Executive, due both to the likely increase in applications and in light 
of the need to comply with the statutory 3 month timescale. 

 
6.1.1  If agreed, the revised policy will replace the existing section with the Council’s Family 

Leave Scheme. The remaining policies contained in the Family Leave Scheme will be 
separated out into their constituent policies and published separately 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



7.0  Job Grading, Regrading and Appeals Procedure 
 
7.1 The document has been revised to take account of revised job titles and organisation 
 structure. The content of the documents other than this remain unchanged. 
 
7.2 The instance of grading appeals are low. However, the procedure that is in place is 

considered sound and offers Appellants a fair opportunity to have their arguments heard 
by an Appeal Panel made up of the Chief Executive and a Trade Union representative. 
No changes are therefore proposed to the existing arrangement. 

 
8.0 Options  
 
8.1 The options available to the Committee in respect of each Policy are to approve the 

appended document as drafted, to approve the document with amendments, or not to 
approve the document.  However, if substantial changes in respect of any Policy are 
proposed at the JCC meeting, it may be appropriate for consideration of that Policy to be 
deferred to a future meeting to enable officers to consider the proposed amendment in 
more detail and to consult further with the trade unions.  

 
9.0 Recommendations 
 
9.1 The Officer recommendation is that subject to consideration of any additional 

recommendations brought to the Committee from the JCC meeting on 3 February 2015 
the Committee approve:   

 
• The new Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure. 

[...]
te to the appointee 

to confirm this decision. Any arrangements after this point will be made in line with the 
Capability and Performance Improvement Policy. 

 
 
15.0 Review 
 

This policy and procedure will be reviewed two years after implementation or earlier in the 
event of changes in legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

G:Master Policies/Early Termination of Employment  - JCC 03.02.15 DRAFT V3 Final     1 

 
 

Early Termination of Employment Policy and Arrangements 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This Policy sets out the Council’s approach to the early termination of an employee’s 

contract of employment. For the purposes of this Policy, termination occurs where an 
employee’s employment ceases as a result of actions taken by the Council or in response 
to a request made by an individual employee. 

 
1.2 This policy has been developed with due consideration given to the requirements of: 
 

• Local Government (Early Termination of Employment Discretionary Compensation) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

• Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007 

• Local Government Pension Scheme (Admin) Regulations 2008 (regulation 66). 
• The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013  

 
1.3 In formulating this Policy, the Council has given consideration to the extent to which it may 

exercise its discretionary powers, with appropriate safeguards to prevent a serious loss of 
confidence in the public service, and has satisfied itself that the policy is workable, 
affordable and reasonable having regard to the foreseeable costs. 

 
1.4 The Council’s view is that in relation to the early termination of employment this action 

should be seen as an exception rather than a norm, although it recognises that there may 
be circumstances where early termination of employment is unavoidable, and 
circumstances where early termination may benefit the Council and be acceptable to the 
employee.  

 
2 Resignation 

[...]
________________________ 
 
 
For office use only 

Page 82



Approved by Personnel Committee 12 April 2011 
Draft Update – 3 February 2014 

Grading Appeals Panel comments and outcome 
 

Grading Appeals Panel comments and outcome 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:  ___________________________________  Date: ______________ 
                                          (Chair of the JE Appeals Panel ) 

 

Signed: ___________________________________ Date: _______________ 
                                             (Trade Union Advisor) 

 

Signed: ___________________________________ Date: _______________ 
                                                      (HR Advisor) 

 
 

Page 83



 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE   
 
 
RECRUITMENT FOR ON-CALL FIRE-FIGHTERS AT 

LANCASTER FIRE STATION 
03 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE HR AND OD MANAGER 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a request from Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service for support with their 
recruitment of on-call fire-fighters. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Personnel Committee considers the request received from 

Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A request has been received from the Service Delivery Manager, Lancashire 

Fire and Rescue Services (LFRS), for the City Council, as a large employer in 
the District, to support LFRS with their recruitment of on-call fire-fighters in 
Lancaster.  The criteria for which is that retained fire-fighters live or work 
within approximately a five minute distance from the fire station. 
 

1.2 LFRS have advised that they have secured a £2.4 million funding bid for a 
new fire station in Lancaster and one of the fire appliances will be crewed by 
on-call fire-fighters. 
 

1.3 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer attended Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
at its meeting on the 11 June 2014 as the request of the Committee to 
discuss the proposed reduction in Lancaster Fire Station capacity.   
 

1.4 Following the meeting, at the request of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Chief Executive wrote to the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
expressing the Committee’s concerns at the proposals.  A copy of that letter 
and the reply from the Chairman of the Lancashire Fire Authority are attached 
at Appendix A. 
 

1.5 The following Notice on Motion to Council was considered by full Council at 
its meeting on the 22 October 2014 
 

Agenda Item 8 Page 84



“This Council notes with regret the decision by Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority (CFA) to reduce cover at Lancaster Fire Station from two full time 
appliances to one full time appliance with the other to be staffed by retained 
(part time) crews with an up to 5 minute slower response time.  

  
This Council believes that this cut in services is a direct result of the 
Government's cut to the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service budget. The 
loss of this full time appliance and others in Lancashire, is inevitable unless 
the funding cuts are reversed.” 
 

1.6 Council resolved to: 
 

  
1. To lobby local Members of Parliament and the Government to ask for 

the funding cuts to be reversed. 
 

2. To join with other Lancashire Councils in collaboration with the 
Lancashire CFA to campaign for adequate funding for Lancashire Fire 
and Rescue Service. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 If Personnel Committee are minded to agree to the request to support LRFS 

in their recruitment drive for retained fire-fighters, internal communication 
methods will be used, such as providing staff with leaflets and access to 
posters and using the intranet.   

 
3.0 Implication as an employer  
 
3.1 The Council applies all the statutory obligations in relation to time off work for 
 public duties. 

3.2 Employees in the Army Reserves or other reserve forces have certain 
 protections under employment law if they’re called up for service. Employers 
 of reservists also have particular rights and obl
[...]
of the report. The HR implications are set out in the 
body of the report. 
 
Information Services: 
N/A 
 
Property: 
N/A 
 
Open Spaces: 
N/A 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
In the absence of the Monitoring Officer, the Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted 
and has no observations to make on this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: HR and OD Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582076 
E-mail: shampson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: CE/SH/ES/Cttees/Personnel – 1. 

Page 86



 

Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Health and Safety Arrangements and Members' Responsibilities
	Health and Safety Appendix 1
	Health and Safety Appendix 2

	6 Officer Employment Procedure Rules
	council040315employmentrules.doc
	Part 4 Section 6 - OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES.doc

	7 Human Resources Policy Development and Review
	Shared Parental Leave Policy  DRAFT 03.02.15.doc
	Probation Policy DRAFT 03.02.15.doc
	Early Termination of Employment Policy  DRAFT 03.02.15.doc
	Flexible Working (Right to Request) DRAFT JCC 03.02.15
	Job Grading Regrading and Appeals Procedure Document Review (2) - 3 February 2015

	8 Recruitment for On-call Fire-fighters at Lancaster Fire Station
	1b. Appendix A.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  3RD FEBRUARY 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Paul Gardner (Chairman), David Smith (Vice-Chairman), 

Keith Budden (substitute for Shirley Burns), Caroline Jackson, 

Margaret Pattison and Sylvia Rogerson 

  

 Apologies for Absence: 

 Councillor Shirley Burns and Jane Parkinson 

  

 Officers in attendance:  

 Sarah Taylor  

(minute numbers 25-29 

only) 

Chief Officer (Governance) 

 Nick Howard  

(minute numbers 25-28 

only) 

Environmental Services Manager 

 Kevin McKay  

(minute numbers 25-28 

only) 

Safety Manager  

 Stuart Hampson Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager 

 Angela Jackson Human Resources Service Manager 

 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 

 
25 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 27th November and 8th December 2014, 

were agreed as a correct record.  
  
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
28 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY ARRANGEMENTS AND MEMBERS' 

RESPONSIBILITIES  
 
 The Environmental Health Manager addressed members about Personnel Committee’s 

responsibilities for health and safety, and outlined the council’s broader legal and 
financial responsibilities.  
 
In the course of discussion members requested regular, anonymised, updates of 
accidents which had occurred in the workplace.  Further, it was agreed that Personnel 
Committee’s representative on the Safety Committee required additional training, and 
that a full member briefing should be arranged in the new municipal year about the 
organisation’s responsibilities with regard to health and safety. 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 3RD FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted; 

 
(2) That regular update report be brought to future meetings, with anonymised 

summaries of accidents at work; 
 

(3) That additional training be arranged for Personnel Committee’s representative on 
the Safety Committee; 

 
(4) That a member briefing be requested on health and safety in the new municipal 

year (2015/16). 
  
29 OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 Members considered a report on the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, part 4, 

section 6 of the Lancaster City Council Constitution, which were in need of revision to 
ensure that they complied with statutory requirements and the needs of the council. 
 
It was noted that a report had been prepared for Council, about which the Committee’s 
comments were sought. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft report to Council be noted. 

  
30 HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW  
 
 The Committee considered a report on new and amended human resources policies, 

which had been referred from the Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) for approval. 
 
It was noted that the JCC had recommended the following policies for approval:  
 

i.      Probation and Appointment Review Policy and Procedure; 
ii. Early Termination of Employment Policy and Arrangements; and 
iii. Flexible Working (Right to Request) Policy and Procedure;  

 
Further, JCC had determined that the Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure be 
recommended for approval, subject to it being amended to advise potential applicants 
to seek information on the pension implications.  JCC resolved that the Job Grading, 
Regrading and Appeals Procedure be reviewed by the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager, in consultation with the trade unions, and 
brought to a future meeting of this Committee for approval. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the following policies be approved:  
 

i.             Probation and Appointment Review Policy and Procedure; 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 3RD FEBRUARY 2015 
 

ii. Early Termination of Employment Policy and Arrangements; and 
iii. Flexible Working (Right to Request) Policy and Procedure); 

 
(2) That the Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure be approved, subject to 

the policy being amended to advise potential applicants to seek advice on the 
full pension implications; 
 

(3) That the JCC’s decision be noted that the Job Grading, Regrading and   Appeals 
Procedure be reviewed by the Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager, in conjunction with trade union representatives, and 
referred to a future Personnel Committee meeting for approval. 

 
 

31 RECRUITMENT FOR ON-CALL FIRE-FIGHTERS AT LANCASTER FIRE STATION  
 
 The Committee considered a request from Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service for 

support with the recruitment of on-call firefighters. 
 
Should the Committee approve the request, it was noted that this would involve use of 
the council’s internal marketing function to distribute publicity materials and advertise the 
posts on the intranet.  In the course of discussion, members considered the likely impact 
on delivery of council services, should a member of staff successfully apply to become 
an on-call firefighter. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager be requested to 
write to Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service with an expression of support for their 
work, and a request for further information on the likely time implications for people who 
successfully applied to become on-call firefighters. 
 
  

  
  

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7:30pm) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or e-mail 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


